liabilities, other financial liabilities and interest-bearing loans and borrowings. The market risk, credit risk and liquidity
risk relating to the Group’s financial instruments are described below.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. Currency
risk and interest rate risk are considered most relevant for the Group and are thus described below.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group is primarily exposed to interest rate risk due to the interest-bearing loans
and borrowings described in Note 19 which is used as the basis for the sensitivity analysis below.

The Group does not enter into derivatives to hedge interest rate risks.

The table below shows the effect on the Group’s profit before tax if a reasonably possible change in the market interest
rate had been applied to the risk exposure in existence at the end of the reporting period. No impact on equity is
disclosed because the interest rates on the credit facilities are variable.

PolyPeptide Annual Report 2025 213

Financial Report

  2025 2024

  kEUR kEUR
Change in interest rates
Increase :
+100 basis points -1,100 -700

Decrease :
-100 basis points 1,100 700

Since the amounts drawn from the revolving credit facility and the credit facility from Draupnir Holding B.V. (see further
details in Note 19) have fluctuated significantly during 2025 and 2024, the Group does not believe that the year-end
exposures reflect the exposures during the years. As a result, the sensitivity analysis above is considered
unrepresentative for both years.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a currency